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Keith Pekau

kpekau@keithpekau.com

Via U.S. Mail and Electronic Mail to cela@fec.gov
Federal Election Commission

Office of Complaints Examination

and Legal Administration

Attn: Trace Keeys, Paralegal

1050 First Street, NE

Washington, DC 20436

Re:  Keith Pekau, Pekau for Congress, William E

Number MUR 8124) - Amendment 7-28-23

To the General Counsel’s Office:

0100

RECEIVED

[By OGC/CELA at 6:53 pm, Aug 15, 2023J

August 13, 2023
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and Supplement 8-3-23

This letter is a response for MUR 8124, Amendme
addition to previous responses. Similar to the previous res
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Village of Orland Park emails in violation of state and fede
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apabilities and the first time these LED displays

Pages 5 through 7 of Exhibit 2 use the same em
originals again can be found in Exhibit 1 and clearly sho
article also insinuates that Keith Pekau and his congressi
vendors. Neither the complainant nor the article show ar
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From: Joseph Solek
Subject: Re: Keith golf outing planning meeting
Date: July 25, 2022 at 10:03 AM

To: Gindy Nelson Katsenes [INNEGNGTNG /ch-c! R Miani m Bill Healy bill@healycpa.com,
Keith Pekau kpekau@groundskpr.com, Sean Kampas skampas@priandpark.org, Brian Riordan briordan@clausen.com,

Abbey Corbett abbey@corstrategies.com, ryan@corestrategies.cgm, Tom Dubelbei_

i will be there. Joe

On Monday, July 25, 2022 at 09:30:55 AM CDT, Tomj Dubelbeis |GG vt
g
i eadm,

Please plan on attending|a planning meeting for
Keith's golf outing. Thursday July 28th, 4pm @
my house . OP. The
rules for congressional fund raising and gold
outings are more restrictﬁve than we're used to.
So, get your creative juiqes going so we can
develop a plan to raise $[120K for Keith.

RSVP
Thanks,

Tom

Tom Dubelbeis

US Army 70-72




From

Subject:

o

d

MUR8124

|
\
\
Sean Kampas \
Re: Keith golif outing planning meeting
: July 25, 2022 at 11:36 AM
Cindy Nelson Joseph Sofek
vill@healycpa.com, Kpekau kpekau@keithpekau.com, Brian J.
abbey@corstrategies.com, Ryan Kilduff ryan@corstrategies.com, |

104

Michaei R. Milam
@clausen.com, Abbey Corbett

Bill Healy

Tom Dubelbei

Hi All - Please be aware that the original and subsequent reply alls are going to my official village

account (FOlA-able). Please remove that address ifg

Regards, |

Sean i
|

you reply.

On Monday, July 25, 2022 at 11:31:37 AM CDT, Seah Kampas <skampas@orlandpark.org> wrote:

Sean Kampas | Trustee
Vilfage of Orland Park ,
14700 Ravinia Avenue | Orland Park, liinois 60462 |
Ph. 708.608.1470 | skampas@oriandpark.org

i

03 ORLAND PARK

From: Tom Dubelbeis
Sent: Monday, July 25, 2022 9:30 AM

To: Cindy Nelson Katsenes; Michael R. Milani; Bill Healy: Keith Pekau; Sean Kampas;

Joseph Solek; Brian Riordan; Abbey Corbett;’
Subject: Keith golf outing planning meeting |

[External Mail] Use caution with links and attachmefﬁ“

Team,

Please plan on attending,
Keith's golf outing. Thun
my house

rules for congressional fu

r'yan @corestrategies.com

a planning meeting for
sday July 28th, 4pm @

OP. The
nd raising and gold

outings are more restrict

ve than we're used to.

So, get your creative juiges going so we can

develop a plan to raise $

20K for Keith.




of |

Jail - mmilani@orlandpark.org

golf outing

Tom Dubelbeis |GG

sat 9/10/2022 7:25 AM

MUR812400105

Ta:Abbey Corbett <abbey@corstrategies.com>; Cindy Nelson Katsenes _: Bill Healy

Vi \ - . ¥ e : 3 i T SR P 2
<bili@healycpa.com>; Michael Milani <mmilani@orlandpark.org>; Sean Ka.!.pa_ ; Joni Rad
B <<t Pckau <kpekau@groundskpreoms; Joseph Solek [ G

I attachments (21 KB)

Pekau Golf Outing Sponsor List 2020-2022 9-6-2022 {4) xisx; |

{External Mail] Use caution with links and attachments.

Team,

['ve contacted 23 of the némes on the list and need help
with the rest. Again, gray and green have either been

contacted or paid.

The names with X's still negd tg be contacted. Please
review the list and let me know \who you can contact.

Regards,

jom

Tom Dubelbeis

US Army 70-72

11

https://owa.orlandpark.org/owa/# path=/mail/searct

8/312023, 7:14 AM




Mail - mmilani@orlandpark.org

Re: golf outing

Joseph Solek <

Sat 9/10/2022 8:13 AM

“o:Abbev Corbett <abbey@corstrategies.com>; Cindy Nelsgh Katsenes
<vill@healycpa.com>; Michael Milani <mmilani@orlandpirk org>;

[External Mail] Use caution with links and attachments.;?‘

I have contacted Tinley Park Kitchen and Bath and Gn’lr
hold of Mike at Papa Joe's. | know him. | will also con .7
these, | will move to others. Joe

On Saturday, September 10, 2022 at 07:26:55 AM CD Tl

Team,
I've contacted 23 of the nd

with the rest. Again, grayl
contacted or paid. |

Regards,

Tom

Tom Dubelbeis

US Army 70-72

dorcoms>;

i Tom Dubé

MUR81240

the Park]

iom

106 ) o .
P https://owa.orlandpark.org/owa/#path=/mail/scarcii

- Bill Healy

Dubelbeis

S‘ I Kampas -Jon' Rad

GITP has contributed to Keith in the past. | will geta

ct Dr. Heaney I will get these for sure. After | get in touch with

beis [ - vrote

on the list and need help
green have either been

;. be contacted. Please

who you can contact.

8/3/2023. 7:14 AM




From

Subject: Keith golf outing planning meeting
Date:
To:

) MUR812103107

¥

i

:

|
: Tom Dubelbeis 5
Jduly 25, 2022 at 9:30 Al
Cindy Nelson Katsenes {
Keith Pekau kpekau@groundskpr.com, Sean K }
bricrdan@clausen.com, Abbey Corbett abbey@coi :3._-

R. Mitani [ . 5 Healy bill@healycpa com,
a#s skampas@oriandpark.org, Joseph Solek | I B2 Riordan

ategies.com| ryan@corestrategies.com

Team,

a planning meeting for
sday July 28th, 4pm @

Please plan on atterfiding

Keith's golf outing. §
my house [ < MRS oF. The

rules for congressiofial find raising and gold
Etrictive than we're used to.
£ juiges going so we can

se $120K for Keith.

|

develop a plan to

RSVP
Thanks,

Tom

Tom Dubelbeis

US Army 70-72
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Contractors, From
TaxpayerfFunded
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Village Hall, FOIA
' Reveal

b
|

Requests

3y:1llinois Review
Date: -
August 1, 2023 i g

Orland Park Mayor Keith Pekau and Village Trus@ges durin ”- board meeting. (Source: Illinais Review)

i 1
By Illinois Review |
i

Keith -

CONGRESS ot

Keith o
. AL CONBRESS

PEKAU

Orland Park Mayor Keith Pekau and Village Trustees d g 2 board i beoting, (Source: linois Reviesv)
A recent Freedom of Information AdE (FOIARrequest, and provided to Hlinois
Review, revealed that Orland Park Miyor Kdith Pekau and village trustees were
using their official taxpayer-funded go vernifent email addresses to communicate
with members of Pekau’s congressighal canfpaign team to discuss political
activities, and to review a list of cur@nt confractors doing business with the
village, so they could gather donatiofis for agolf outing fundraiser at Crystal Tree
Golf & Country Club last September.§




k- MUR8124 .? 0110
i
fiis
i

f’!

CRYS'I' |
. GOLF & COUNE
' _.11:(:1700W153:d«$t:

Monday J’w
SEPTEMBER
26TH

{Source: Keith Pekau for Congress) |
in a correspondence dated July 25, 3
trustee and former interim village rj
ais campaign team and village trus
Bill Healy, Sean Kampas and Brian H
accounts about a “Keith golf outing |
writes 1
“Team, i |
Please plan on attending a planning @eetingl§for Keith’s golf outing. Thursday July
28th, 4 pm @ my house. The rules for ongrespional fund raising and golf outings
are more restrictive than we're used §. So, gqt your creative juices going so we can
develop a plan to raise $120K for Ke . RS V

Thanks,
Tom”

P22, Tam Dubelbeis - a former village
anagerffis communicating with the mayor,
les Cindly Nelson Katsenes, Michael Milani,
jordan @n their official government email
glanning meeting.” In the email, Dubelbeis
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From: Tom Dubelbeis

Sent: tMonday, July 25, 2028 & !

To: Cindy Nelson Katsens; Michael Rillviilsni, Bill Healy; Keith Pekay; Sean Kampas: Joseph
Solek; Brian Riorn b bl ryan@corestrategies.com

Subject: Keith golf outing ¢

{External Mail] Use caution with links and attachments.
Team,
Please plan on attending a-lanni. g meeting for Keith's

& fipm @ my house |
ifor congressicnal fund
raising and gold outings arg i restrictive than we're

used to. So, get your cre_ive jukces going so we can
develop a plan to raise $12

Thanks,
Tom

Tom Dubelbeis

US Army 70-7

'l!;"",'-)c AL

-

A

O

Source: Village of Orland Park FOIAReques
Minutes later, Trustee Michael Milafii replie§ from his official government email
account, “As of now, [ will be able to make it.}




J

:

§
From: Mirhae! R Mdani
Sent: Mandsy, fuly 25, 2022 94
To: Tom Dubetber:
L] Cindy Nelzon Katsenes; 8 Sean Rampay. Solek: &nan

Riardaiy, Abbey Corbets; om

Subjact: Re: Keith goit cuting planning teeting

{Externsl Mail] Use caution with jinks endd sitachuncos.

As of now, | will be shle 1o make in,

Thanks!
Wﬁ.i

O Juk 25, 2022, a1 9:30 AM, Tom Dubadbers

8

|
3

s

o

o

Source: Village of Orland Park FOIAReque

%
in September, the emails continued}

sbut Truktee Brian Riordan, an attorney - is
no longer on the email distribution i 5t likely removing himself from the
conversation - well aware that you gannot fpix official government business with
political campaign activities. .

§, 2022, Dubelbeis writes,

“Team, 3
I've contacted 23 of the names on th Wieed help with the rest. Again, gray

Please review the list and let me know
who vou can contact. ’

Regards,
Tom”
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From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:
Attachments:

{External Mail} Use caution with finks and attachments,

Team,

I've contacted 23 of the namesff, !
with the rest. Again, gray and green h§
contacted or paid. : ]

i |

The names with X's still need t ,be cortacted. Please

Regards,
Tom

Tom Dubelbeis

US Army 70-72

Village of Orland Park FOIA Request
Attached to the email was a list of b@
were trying to solicit for federal can
companies doing business with the }

|

.
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can contact.

Source:

inessdb that Pekau and his fellow trustees
aign dpnations - with many of those
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A list of potential donors to Pekau’si
many doing business with the village

Request) | 4

when emails revealed campaign staffers wefle contacting Chicago Public
School teachers and asking them to students who could volunteer on the
mayor’s re-election campaign. ;

ﬂ g the [ghtfoot campaign “is inappropriately
coercive and raises First Amendmenticoncerffs. The Supreme Court has made clear

In other words, Mayor Pekau and V',,‘age tryptees - who oversee village
contractors - cannot use their officeito persfade people to donate to political

in March of 2022, Pekau and the vﬂ' #d voted in favor of signing a six-
figure consulting agreement with one §nayor’s biggest donors to develop
village-owned property along one ofOrland§Park’s busiest corridors - Edwards

Ramzi Hassan is the president of Edglards Rpalty and the current president of the

Orland Park Chamber of Commerce.
o

On December 27, 2022, Hassan ma
Mayor Lori Lightfoot in support of he
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Edwards Realty and
Oriand ParK Chamber of Commerce pl esidept Ramzi Hassan and former Chicago

1avor Lori Lightfoot.
ric Vates, the president of Orland Park Ma a - and a close friend and ally of
L*kau is routinely seen at local comanunity pvents wearing official Orland Park
Police gear and a badge - giving the%;pres on that he is a member of law

enforcement.

Orland Park Trustee Sean Kampas, ah IT coffsultant and close friend and ally of
Pekau is also seen during Lommumty eventy wearmg an official Orland Park
Police Emergency Services polo with an offidial police badge attached to his belt -
giving the impression that he is a m%mber 0 ;Iaw enforcement.

in illinois, it is unlawful to 1mpersonate a pol 1ce officer, and a Class 4 Felony,
punishable by up to three vears in ﬁl and $§ 5 000 in fines.
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cric Vates, left, of Orland Park Mazd@ Sean fampas, center, an IT consultant and
Village Trustee, and Orland Park Mayor Keitl] Pekau pose for a photo during a
community event last Summer. Vatesand Kathpas are wearing official Orland Park
Police uniforms and a badge, even theugh thdy are not law enforcement.

in March, Pekau and Kampas were q?ught hirassing female Orland Fire
Protection District candidates Angela Greenfield and Tina Zekich and their

volunteers as they campaigned and knocked on doors in a local neighborhood
just a week before the April elections.

Pekau and Kampas spent the morning folloWing the group in Pekau’s Dodge
Durango as they walked a nearby neighbor

od to knock on doors and drop off
iiterature.

Although Pekau and Kampas never got out gf the car, numerous witnesses said
the pair continued to follow the group as thdy knocked on doors - staring at
them through the car windows in a sad attefupt at intimidating the group of
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volunteers who were campaigning on behal f of candidates that they opposed.

Healy is a village trustee and served;éjfas the f’;
campaign. Healy is also a treasurer for othef

A

easurer of Pekau’s congressional
trustee candidate committees.

|
i
i

|

Committee information |

|

t
" |
3 1]
i

i)

| FOR CONGRESS

Committee name: PEKA

Mailing address: PO BOX 2416

Treasurer: :E}HEALYWILLIAM

Committee type: " House

Statement of organization:%?;g} Cu frent version (PDF)
. FE@689656

(Source: Federal Election Commission webgjte)
Nelson-Katsenes is a village trustee,Orland ffownship committeewoman and
serves as the treasurer for Pekau’s mayoral fampaign.

SR TR




Address

10640 Bonnie Glen Pl i
Pekau, Keith . I President Orland Park
P QOrland Park. IL 60462 I

Officers

Tit Address

9788 W. 151st St.

| | |

3 Neison, Cindy ; Orland Park, 1L 60462 5

| '

| 4 82 5. LaGrange Road §

4 Pekau, Keith Chal Suite 204 t

i 8 l Orland Park, IL 60525 ke
D H 28

{Source: Illinois State Board of Elections w:site)

And in an email to constituents from the “Kdith for Mayor” account in August of
2022, Pekau provides a recap from the last iﬂage trustee board meeting and
then pivots to promote his congressional ..‘_ Inpaign and his upcoming golf
fundraiser on September 26th. |

The new revelations shed light on the irmer orkings of Pekau’s congressional
campaign, and will undoubtedly cateh the a fention of state and federal election
officials.
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

Michael F. Henry
Complainants

Vs. Board File#: 22 CD 041

Keith for Mayor
Respondents

REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER

ILCS 5/9-1, et seq.) alleging that the Respondent violated 10 ILCS 5/9-7. Specifically, Respondent failed
to keep a detailed and exact account of the Committee’s| expenditures and falsified reports to cover illegal
expenditures. Michael F. Henry v. Keith for Mayor, seelattached.

This hearing was held as a result of a Complaint filed puﬂzuant to Article 9 of the Illinois Election Code (10

To be made a part of this report, a copy of the D-4, Complaint for Violation of the Campaign Disclosure
Act, filed on December 15, 2022, at the Board’s Chicagg office, 69 W Washington St, Chicago, IL 60601;
Notice and Summons regarding the Complaint; Notice df the Closed Preliminary Hearing to be conducted
in the matter, Wednesday, February 8, 2023, at the Boar{’s Chicago office and via Zoom.

COMPLAINANT’S CASE-IN-CHIEF

The Complainant, Michael F. Henry, was present for the hearing. He alleged that Keith Pekau improperly
used funds from his mayoral campaign committee to §upport his federal campaign. Keith Pekau is the
Mayor of Orland Park and was a candidate for election to the U.S. House of Representatives from Illinois's
6th Congressional District. Mr. Henry stated that Mr. Pekau formed his Illinois candidate committee, Keith
for Mayor, for his 2017 and 2021 mayoral campaigns on November 28, 2016. His federal campaign
committee for his congressional campaign, Pekau for Congress, was registered with the Federal Election
Commission on November 15, 2021, listing William Hegley as the committee treasurer.

Mr. Henry contends that since Mr. Pekau was elected as Mayor in April 2021, his committee, Keith for
Mayor, should not have made expenditures for polling, adlvertising, and consulting fees after the candidate’s
win. The Complainant submitted a list of contributions and expenditures for Keith for Mayor obtained on
Sunshine.org. (Sunshine.org derives its transaction |list from the Board’s website.) Specifically.
expenditures to McPherson Public Affairs Group and COR Services made by Keith for Mayor were alleged
to have happened right before and soon after Mr. Pekaujannounced his congressional campaign.

Using the list of expenditures obtained from Sunshine.prg, Mr. Henry provided that Pekau for Congress
and Keith for Mayor made payments to both consulting firms around the same time. On March 4, 2022,
Keith for Mayor made a $400 payment to McPherson Public Affairs Group and on March 1, 2022, Pekau
for Congress made a $3,900 payment to McPherson Public Affairs Group. On April 12, 2022, Pckau for
Congress paid $438,343.38 to COR Services, and Keith{for Mayor paid $786.16 to COR Services on April
13, 2022. Then on June 10, 2022, Keith for Mayor paid $300 to McPherson Public Affairs Group, and
Pekau for Congress paid McPherson Public Affairs Group a total of $9,000. The Complainant stated that
the timing of the expenditures is cause to investigate thg candidate’s spending.
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The Respondent explained that his committee has ﬁlid all reports with the Board, and has properly
accounted for all contributions received and expenditures paid for by Keith for Mayor.

Recommendation: The complainant didn’t provide a |statutory violation to have been violated. The
Complainant has the burden of introducing evidence or|information sufficient for the Board to conclude
that an allegation has been filed on justifiable grounds, however, the Complainant didn’t provide any
evidence or information to support a violation. I recommeénd this allegation be found not to have been filed
upon justifiable grounds, and this allegation be dismis§ed.

UAL L

Clinton J Jenkins — Hearing Officer
February 102023
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

Michael F. Henry ‘

Complainants
Vs. Board File#: 22 CD 042
People Over Politics

Respondents

REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER

This hearing was held as a result of a Complaint filed purguant to Article 9 of the Illinois Election Code (10
ILCS 5/9-1, et seq.) alleging that the Respondent violated 10 ILCS 5/9-7. Specifically, Respondent failed
to keep a detailed and exact account of the Committee’s expenditures and falsified reports to cover illegal
expenditures. Michael F. Henry v. People Over Politics,

To be made a part of this report, a copy of the D-4, Complaint for Violation of the Campaign Disclosure
Act, filed on December 15, 2022, at the Board’s Chicago|office, 69 W Washington St, Chicago, IL 60601;
Notice and Summons regarding the Complaint; Notice of the Closed Preliminary Hearing to be conducted
in the matter, Wednesday, February 8, 2023, at the Boar@l’s Chicago office and via Zoom.

COMPLAINANT’S CASE-IN-CHIEF

The Complainant, Michael F. Henry, was present for the hearing. He alleged that Keith Pekau improperly
used funds from his mayoral campaign committee to Support his federal campaign. Keith Pekau is the
Mayor of Orland Park and was a candidate for election t¢ the U.S. House of Representatives from Illinois's
6th Congressional District. Mr. Henry stated that Mr. Pekau formed his Illinois candidate committee, Keith
for Mayor, for his 2017 and 2021 mayoral campai on November 28, 2016. His federal campaign
committee for congressional campaign, Pekau for Comgress, was registered with the Federal Election
Commission on November 15, 2021, listing William Healey as the committee treasurer.

Mr. Henry contends that since Mr. Pekau was elected as Mayor in April 2021, his committee, Keith for
Mayor, should not have made expenditures for polling, advertising, and consulting fees after the candidate’s
win. The Complainant submitted a list of contributions and expenditures for Keith for Mayor obtained on
Sunshine.org. (Sunshine.org derives its transaction |list from the Board’s website.) Specifically,
expenditures to McPherson Public Affairs Group and CQR Services made by Keith for Mayor were alleged
to have happened right before and soon after Mr. Pekau announced his congressional campaign.

Using the list of expenditures obtained from Sunshine.prg, Mr. Henry provided that Pekau for Congress
and Keith for Mayor made payments to both consulting firms around the same time. On March 4, 2022,
Keith for Mayor made a $400 payment to McPherson Public Affairs Group and on March 1, 2022, Pekau
for Congress made a $3,900 payment to McPherson Public Affairs Group. On April 12, 2022, his Pekau
for Congress paid $438,343.38 to COR Services, and Keith for Mayor paid $786.16 to COR Services on
April 13 ,2022. Then on June 10, 2022, Keith for Maypr paid $300 to McPherson Public Affairs Group,
and Pekau for Congress paid McPherson Public Affair§ Group a total of $9,000. The Complainant stated

that the timing of the expenditures is cause to investigate the candidate’s spending.
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Mr. Henry added that the committee People Over Politi¢s has received a benefit from being listed on the
campaign literature for Mr. Keith Pekau. Mr. Henry contends that an In-kind contribution should be listed
on the report for People Over Politics.

RESPONDENT’S CASE-IN-CHIEF

The Respondent, William Healy, was present for the hearing. Mr. William Healy stated that the complaint
does not explain how his committee, People Over Politids, violated the Campaign Disclosure Act, Section
10 TLCS 5/9-7. He explained that the committee, People Over Politics, has filed all reports with the Board,
and has properly accounted for all contributions received and expenditures paid for by People Over Politics.
Mr. Healy testified that the statement “People Over Polifics” is also a tagline used by Mr. Keith Pekau and
that no conversation was had with Mr. Pekau to include the tagline on his campaign literature for the benefit
of the Commitiee.

SUGGESTED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS
10 TLCS 5/9-7 Allegation

This Section requires:

(1) Except as provided in subsection (2) the treasurer of a political committee shall keep a detailed and
exact account of —
(a) the total of all contributions made to or for the committee;
(b) the full name and mailing address of every person making a contribution and the date and
amount thereof;
(c) the total of all expenditures made by or on bghalf of the committee;

(d) the full name and mailing address of every person to whom any expenditure is made, and the
date and amount thereof;
(e) proof of payment, stating the particulars, for every expenditure made by or on behalf of the
committee. The treasurer shall preserve all recor(Is and accounts required by this section for a period
of 2 years.

Although the Complainant indicated this Section was viglated on the complaint he did not identify how the
Respondent violated any part of this Section. He contendgd that People Over Politics improperly used funds
to support Pekau for Congress because of the timing of the expenditures in relation to Mr. Pekau’s
announcement of his congressional campaign. The Respondent explained that his committee has filed all
reports with the Board, and has properly accounted for all contributions received and expenditures paid for
by People Over Politics.

Recommendation

I recommend this allegation be found not te have been filed upon justifiable grounds and that this
allegation be dismissed. The Complainant has the burdeh of introducing evidence or information sufficient
for the Board to conclude that an allegation has been filed on justifiable grounds, however, the Complainant
didn’t allege or provide any evidence or information to Support a violation to any part of this Section other
than listing this Section as having been violated.

Allegation made with no statutory section provided
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF ILL

KWAME RAOUL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

August 3,

Via electronic mail
Mr. Michael F. Henry

RE:

7

OMA Request for Review —
Dear Mr. Henry:

This determination is issued pursu

a 1
(OMA) (5 ILCS 120/3.5(¢) (West 2022)). For the'%

Burcau will take no further action in this matter.

In your Request for Review, you alle
Board of Trustees (Board) violated OMA in conne
Specifically, you alleged that the mayor and five of
activities; you also alleged that the Board violated ¢

LINOIS

2023

2023 PAC 77521

to section 3.5(e) of the Open Meetings Act
asons explained below, the Public Access

oed that the Village of Orland Park (Village)
ion with a gathering on July 28, 2022.'

six trustees met to discuss political campaign
ampaign laws.

As an initial matter, section 7(c)(3)
205/7(c)(3) (West 2022)) limits the Public Access (
concerning alleged violations of OMA and the Free
140/1 et seq. (West 2022)). Accordingly, this offici
Board violated campaign laws or statutes other th

1Section 3.5(a) of OMA (5 ILCS 120/3.5(a)

A person who believes that a viola
occurred may file a request for review with
established in the Office of the Attorney G
alleged violation. If facts concerning the vi
60-day period, but are discovered at a later
alleged violation, by a person utilizing reas
review may be made within 60 days of the |
\
Because this office concludes that the July 28, 2022, gatherin
described below, it is unnecessary for this office to address w
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f the Attorney General Act (15 ILCS
ounselor's authority to resolving disputes
om of Information Act (FOIA) (5 ILCS
cannot address the allegations that the

1 OMA.

Vest 2022)) provides:

ion of this Act by a public body has
the Public Access Counselor

eral not later than 60 days aftcr the
lation are not discovered within the
date, not exceeding 2 years after the
nable diligence, the request for
iscovery of the alleged violation.

was not a "meeting" for purposes of OMA, as
ether this Request for Review was timcly.
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Mr. Michael F. Henry
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Section 2(a) of OMA (5 ILCS 120/2(a) (West 2022)) provides that "all meetings
of public bodies shall be open to the public unless ekcepted in subsection (c) and closed in
accordance with Section 2a." Section 1.02 of OMA|(5 TLCS 120/1.02 (West 2022)) defines a
"meeting" as:

[A]ny gathering, whether in person or by video or audio
conference, telephone call, electroni¢ means (such as, without
limitation, electronic mail, electronig chat, and instant messaging),
or other means of contemporaneous interactive communication, of
a majority of a quorum of the membérs of a public body held for
the purpose of discussing public bysiness[.] (Emphasis added.)

Purely partisan political gatherings are not meetings of public bodies subject to
OMA. The Illinois Supreme Court explained, in Péople ex rel. Difanis v. Barr, 83 11l. 2d 191,
202 (1980), that OMA "is not intended to prohibit bona fide social gatherings of public officials,
or truly political meetings at which party business i$ discussed. Rather, the Act is designed to
prohibit secret deliberation and action on business which properly should be discussed in a
public forum due to its potential impact on the publjc." The Court counseled that OMA
"balance[s] the right of the press and the people to yiew the deliberative and decision-making
processes of government first-hand with the right of public officials to speak their minds freely
and associate with whomever they choose." Barr, 83 111. 2d at 210. This office has consistently
determined that public bodies do not violate OMA when a majority of a quorum meets to discuss
political matters. See, e.g., Ill. Att'y Gen. PAC Req| Rev. Ltr. 57843, issued May 2, 2019, at 2-3
("[T]he notion that those three have worked together on electoral matters in private does not
indicate that the Council violated OMA because of the legal distinction between political
gatherings and meetings held to transact public business."); Ill. Att'y Gen. PAC Req. Rev. Ltr.
13792, issued July 6, 2011, at 2 (attendance of school board members at campaign-related social
gathering was not a meeting subject to OMA).

As part of your Request for Review,|you included e-mail correspondence that
appears to solicit the attendance of a majority of a quorum of the Board to a meeting regarding
fundraising efforts for an individual's political campaign. The e-mails are political in nature;
they reflect Board members communicating about @ fundraiser for a congressional campaign and
planning to attend the fundraiser in a political capagity on July 28, 2022. There is no indication
from the e-mails that the Board members engaged in contemporaneous interactive
communications about the transaction of the Board's public business. Accordingly, this office
concludes that no further action is warranted as to your allegation that the Board violated OMA
in connection with the July 28, 2022, campaign gathering.
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This file is closed. If you have quest}‘Lons, you may contact me at (773) 590-7878
or benjamin.silver@ilag.gov. ‘

Assistant Attorney General
Public|Access Bureau

77521 o no fi war mun

cc: Via electronic mail
The Honorable Keith Pekau
Mayor
Village of Orland Park
14700 South Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Illinois 60462
kpekau@orlandpark.org
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Illinois Board of Elections
State of lllinois

2329 S MacArthur Blvd
Springfield, IL 62704-4503

Dear Board Members,

I, Keith Pekau, candidate and Chairman of Keith For May
impose sanctions on Michael F. Henry (aka Michael E. H

sanctions is that Mr. Henry has a history of filing frivolo
of Election, the courts and multiple other agencies to h

On Wednesday, February 8, 2023 | represented Keith

0129

Mayor Keith Pekau

9501 W. 144t Pl. #202
Orland Park, IL 60462

Paid for By Keith For Mayor

Keithpekau.com
(708) 831-1570
mayorkeithpekau@gmail.com

February 17, 2023

or Campaign Committee request that you

nry) of Orland Park, lllinois. The basis for the

s unsubstantiated complaints at the State Board
rass people he does not like.

or Mayor at the preliminary hearing in case #22

CD 041. (Michael F. Henry Vs Keith For Mayor). The recommendation of the hearing officer was, “the
complainant didn’t provide a statutory violation to have been violated. The Complainant has the burden
of introducing evidence or information sufficient for the Board to conclude that an allegation has been
filed on justifiable grounds, however, the Complainant didn’t provide any evidence or information to
support a violation. | recommend this allegation be found not to have been filed upon justifiable

grounds, and this allegation be dismissed.”
Mr. Henry has not produced any witnesses or evidence

It is my understanding that Mr. Henry has also made o

to support his reckless claims.

er complaints that are now before the board. |

t
believe you will find a pattern of insufficient or no evidj\nce to support Mr. Henry’s frequent claims.

Mr. Henry has been barred from filing federal cases in ti

convicted of threatening a federal judge and pled guil
judge in Louisiana recommended that Mr. Henry be inc
where he could have access to mental health treatmen

More recently has been convicted of misdemeanor litte
Evergreen Park that included accusing a police officer

He has also sent numerous defamatory letters to my fe
defaming her and to residents of Orland Park.

e lllinois Northern District. He is a felon,

to threating public officials at the IRS. A federal
rcerated in a federal facility near his home

s.

ring for distributing flyers in both Tinley Park and
pedophilia and family of fraud.

deral and state donors, to my wife’s employer
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Since 2019, Mr. Henry has filed complaints accusing over 85 different people including all Orland Park
Village elected officials, over a dozen judges, two police chiefs, a half a dozen government agencies, the
United States, Governor Pritzker, Kwame Raoul, Attorney General Merrick Garland, a dozen businesses,
and of course me and my wife of 39 different crimes. These crimes include pedophilia, racketeering,
mail fraud, wire fraud, bid fraud, billing fraud, falsifying fecords and public corruption to name a few.

He has filed these complaints with the IL State Board of Elections, the FEC, the ARDC, the public integrity
unit of the Illinois Attorney General, the Cook County State’s Attorney, the IL Attorney General, the EPA,
OSHA, the IRS as well as several US District and County Courts.

Since this complaint was filed on December 15% 2022, Mr. Henry has filed IRS complaints for tax fraud
against my wife and | as well as Village of Orland Park Trustees Michael Milani, Cindy Katsenes and
William Healy, Orland Park resident Joseph Solek, the Village of Orland Park and Dennis Walsh and his
firm of Klein Thorpe and Jenkins (Village of Orland Park’s attorney) and Crystal Tree Country Club. He
also filed complaints with the IRS for bribery against Ziegler Auto Group (an Orland Park Business),
Dennis Walsh, the Keith For Mayor Campaign Committee and myself.

Mr. Henry’s frequent, frivolous complaints are a massive waste of government resources and money.
Combined with his pattern of criminal behavior and it is|clear that Mr. Henry’s goal is to harass and
torment those that he disagrees with. | request that you sanction Mr. Henry and ban him from filing any
further complaints with the IL State Board of Elections against any person or committee to stop him
from wasting any more of this board’s time or taxpayer’s money.

To the extent that you have the authority to do so, | request that these sanctions also include monetary
fines. Additionally, | request that the IL State Board of Elections refer, Mr. Henry to the Attorney

General or the States Attorney in accordance with Section 5/9-26.

The information above is, to the best of my knowledge, iis true and correct. | would be happy to provide
any documentation that you request.

Sincerely,

VIR E NN

Keith Pekau
Chairman, Keith For Mayor






